D ELAWARE PARK - October 9, 2025 - Race 5
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 50% Other Sources) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.

Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 9, 2025 Allowed 3 Ibs. (Maiden, Claiming, And

Starter Races Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). (NW1$ X)
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (New Yawker - 1:02.59 - June 20, 2013)

Purse: $46,000

Plus: $1,500 Starters Bonus
Available Money: $47,500

Value of Race: $45,200 1st $27,600, 2nd $9,200, 3rd $4,600, 4th $2,300, 5th $500, 6th $500, 7th $500
Weather: Clear, 62° Track: Fast
Off at: 3:02 Start: Good for all except 7 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Royal Princess (Gomez, Kevin) (#abs
Crusader Rabbit (Russell, Sheldon)
Valhalla Vixen (Hernandez, Julio)
Warriors Jewel (Mauricio, Jose)

Old Bay (Chuan, Martin)
Howler (Cruz, Angel)

Rock the Rainbow (Marin, Samuel)

Fractional Times: 21.94 46.31 59.20

Split Times:
Run-Up: 64 feet

Winner:

(24:37) (12:89) (6:36)

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 3/8
119 Lb 36 gHead 42172
122 L 42 2172 2112
122 f 71 3! 3!
122 Lb 5 3 6° 6°
122 Lf 6 7 7 7
119 L 14 112 1172
119 -- 25 54 52

Final Time: 1:05.56

® LIAM'S MAP [l Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: St. Elias Stables, LLC
Owner: Nice Guys Stables
Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Scratched Horse(s): Wild Girl (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: $98,494

Pgm Horse

3 Royal Princess

5  Crusader Rabbit

8 Valhalla Vixen

Win Place  Show
6.80 3.80 2.80
7.60 5.60

3.80

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta
$1.00 Daily Double
$0.50 Pick 3

$0.50 Pick 4

$0.50 Pick 5

$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers
3-5

3-5-8

8-3

2-8-3 (3 correct)
3-2-8-3 (4 correct)
3/10-3-2-8-3 (5 correct)
3-5-8-6

Payoff
25.90
71.25
14.10
60.15

119.75
271.85
117.13

Fin
1112
2304

43/4
5Neck

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

2.40
9.70
9.00
112.20
6.50
1.20*
6.60

Royal Princess, Gray or Roan Filly, by Liam's Map out of Fiftyshays Ofgreen, by Bernardini. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Kentucky.

Pool
82,228
53,109

9,141
11,159
14,085
48,621
35,252

Comments

close up, boxed, split
press, duel, yield
stalk 3w, evenly

4w, mild rally

hop start, trail most
pace, duel, retreat
ins, retreat 1/4

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name Start  1/4 3/8 Str Fin
3 Royal Princess 6 4? 4? 43/4 1112
5  Crusader Rabbit 2 212 212 qHead 51172
8  Valhalla Vixen 1 3t 3t 32 3214
6  Warriors Jewel 3 6° 60172 543/ 44 v
7 OldBay 7 711 J1112 4834 55
1 Howler 4 112 1112 oHead g5 1/4
2 Rock the Rainbow 5 52 54172 6% 3/ 7914
Trainers: 3 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Russell, Brittany; 8 - Robertson, McLean; 6 - Rodriguez, Jesus; 7 - Shuman, Mark; 1 - Lynch, Cathal; 2 - Owens, Jr,
Eddie
Owners: 3 - Nice Guys Stables; 5 - Repole Stable; 8 - Xtreme Racing Stables, LLC; 6 - Rodriguez Racing LLC; 7 - Runaway Point Farms LLC; 1 -Isabelle

de Tomaso; 2 - Roron Stables;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ROYAL PRINCESS settled behind the pace in the two path, ran out of racing room at the three sixteenth but was able to find a gap to split inside the final
furlong and drive past. CRUSADER RABBIT pressed the pace between foes in the two path, dueled rivals in the stretch but yielded in the final sixteenth.
VALHALLA VIXEN stalked the pace three wide, unable to close the distance for an even finish. WARRIORS JEWEL settled off the pace, angled out four
wide in the stretch to show a mild rally passing tired foes. OLD BAY hopped at the start, trailed for most, passed tired foes in the stretch. HOWLER quickly
claimed the early lead from the inside to set a pressured pace, dueled rivals in the stretch but retreated in the final furlong. ROCK THE RAINBOW rated on
the inside, retreated in the final quarter.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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