## DELAWARE PARK - October 9, 2025 - Race 5

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 50% Other Sources) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON 20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.

Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 9, 2025 Allowed 3 lbs. (Maiden, Claiming, And

Starter Races Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). (NW1\$ X)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (New Yawker - 1:02.59 - June 20, 2013)

**Purse:** \$46,000

Plus: \$1,500 Starters Bonus Available Money: \$47,500

Value of Race: \$45,200 1st \$27,600, 2nd \$9,200, 3rd \$4,600, 4th \$2,300, 5th \$500, 6th \$500, 7th \$500

Weather: Clear, 62° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:02 Start: Good for all except 7 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt I	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Sep25 9DEL3	3	Royal Princess (Gomez, Kevin) 🗫 🖜	119 l	Lb	3	6	4 <sup>Head</sup>	42 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup>	11 1/2	2.40	close up, boxed, split
13Apr24 <sup>2</sup> LRL <sup>4</sup>	5	Crusader Rabbit (Russell, Sheldon)	122 l	L	4	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	$2^{3/4}$	9.70	press, duel, yield
13Sep25 9DEL4	8	Valhalla Vixen (Hernandez, Julio)	122 f	f	7	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	9.00	stalk 3w, evenly
20Sep25 3DEL4	6	Warriors Jewel (Mauricio, Jose)	122 l	Lb	5	3	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	112.20	4w, mild rally
14Sep25 <sup>4</sup> DEL <sup>2</sup>	7	Old Bay (Chuan, Martin)	122 l	Lf	6	7	7	7	7	5 <sup>Neck</sup>	6.50	hop start, trail most
24Aug25	1	Howler (Cruz, Angel)	119 l	L	1	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	1.20*	pace, duel, retreat
25Aug24 <sup>2</sup> MTH <sup>1</sup>	2	Rock the Rainbow (Marin, Samuel)	119 -		2	5	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	7	6.60	ins, retreat 1/4

Fractional Times: 21.94 46.31 59.20 Final Time: 1:05.56

**Split Times:** (24:37) (12:89) (6:36)

Run-Up: 64 feet

Winner: Royal Princess, Gray or Roan Filly, by Liam's Map out of Fiftyshays Ofgreen, by Bernardini. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Kentucky.

■ LIAM'S MAP
Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: St. Elias Stables, LLC Owner: Nice Guys Stables Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Scratched Horse(s): Wild Girl (Re-entered)

**Total WPS Pool: \$98,494** 

Pgm Horse
3 Royal Princess
5 Crusader Rabbit
8 Valhalla Vixen

Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6.80	3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	25.90	82,228
	7.60	5.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-8	71.25	53,109
		3.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-3	14.10	9,141
			\$0.50 Pick 3	2-8-3 (3 correct)	60.15	11,159
			\$0.50 Pick 4	3-2-8-3 (4 correct)	119.75	14,085
			\$0.50 Pick 5	3/10-3-2-8-3 (5 correct)	271.85	48,621
			\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-8-6	117.13	35,252

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Royal Princess	6	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
5	Crusader Rabbit	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>
8	Valhalla Vixen	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	31	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
6	Warriors Jewel	3	6 <sup>6</sup>	66 1/2	54 3/4	44 1/4
7	Old Bay	7	7 <sup>11</sup>	7 <sup>11</sup> 1/2	78 3/4	5 <sup>5</sup>
1	Howler	4	11/2	11/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/4</sup>
2	Rock the Rainbow	5	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/4</sup>

Trainers: 3 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Russell, Brittany; 8 - Robertson, McLean; 6 - Rodriguez, Jesus; 7 - Shuman, Mark; 1 - Lynch, Cathal; 2 - Owens, Jr,

Eddie

Owners: 3 - Nice Guys Stables; 5 - Repole Stable; 8 - Xtreme Racing Stables, LLC; 6 - Rodriguez Racing LLC; 7 - Runaway Point Farms LLC; 1 - Isabelle

de Tomaso; 2 - Roron Stables;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ROYAL PRINCESS settled behind the pace in the two path, ran out of racing room at the three sixteenth but was able to find a gap to split inside the final furlong and drive past. CRUSADER RABBIT pressed the pace between foes in the two path, dueled rivals in the stretch but yielded in the final sixteenth. VALHALLA VIXEN stalked the pace three wide, unable to close the distance for an even finish. WARRIORS JEWEL settled off the pace, angled out four wide in the stretch to show a mild rally passing tired foes. OLD BAY hopped at the start, trailed for most, passed tired foes in the stretch. HOWLER quickly claimed the early lead from the inside to set a pressured pace, dueled rivals in the stretch but retreated in the final furlong. ROCK THE RAINBOW rated on the inside, retreated in the final quarter.

◆ ■ Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.